Source: Superintendencia de Sociedades, Superintendencia Financiera, firms’ web pages; Own calculations.

6	 Calculated from firm’s total assets based on criteria established by the Law 905 of 
2004. A small firm is defined as having total assets between five hundred and one (501) and 
five thousand (5,000) legal minimum monthly wages. A medium firm is one that has total as-
sets between five thousand one (5,001) and thirty thousand (30,000) legal monthly minimum 
wages, and a large firm has assets greater than 30,001 legal minimum wages.

7	 It is important to point out that if a firm is registered, for example in Bogotá, it does 
not necessarily imply that its operation is carried out in the same city.